
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 

League of Women Voters of Ohio, et al. 

Relators, 

v. 

Governor Michael DeWine, et al. 

Respondents. 

 

 

 

 

Case No. ___________ 

 

Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio 

Constitution, Article XIX Section 1(C)(3) 

 

[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S. Ct. 

Prac. R. 14.03] 

      
 

Relators’ Motion for Scheduling Order  
 

 

 

 This motion is brought in support of Relators’ Complaint challenging the recently 

enacted congressional district maps.  Relators hereby move this Court to adopt the same schedule 

the Court ordered in Adams, et al. v. DeWine, et al., No. 2021-1428 (Ohio Nov. 22, 2021).  

11/29/2021 Case Announcements #2, 2021-Ohio-4189. 

 

 

 

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)* 

Donald Brown (PHV 25480-2021)* 

David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021)* 

Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193-2021)* 

Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021)*  

Salesforce Tower 

415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 

San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 

(415) 591-6000 

rfram@cov.com  

James Smith* 

Sarah Suwanda* 

Alex Thomson (PHV 25462-2021)* 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Freda J. Levenson 

Freda J. Levenson (0045916) 

 Counsel of Record 

ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.  

4506 Chester Avenue  

Cleveland, OH 44103  

(614) 586-1972 x125 

flevenson@acluohio.org  

David J. Carey (0088787)  

ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.  

1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  

Columbus, OH 43206  

(614) 586-1972 x2004 

dcarey@acluohio.org  
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L. Brady Bender (PHV 25192-2021)*  

One CityCenter 

850 Tenth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001-4956 

(202) 662-6000 

jmsmith@cov.com 

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)* 

Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021)* 

3000 El Camino Real 

5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor 

Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 

(650) 632-4700 

asharma@cov.com  
 

 

Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021)* 

American Civil Liberties Union 

125 Broad Street 

New York, NY 10004 

(212) 519-7866 

jebenstein@aclu.org  

 

Counsel for Relators 
* Pro Hac Vice Motion Forthcoming 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Memorandum in Support 

By this action, Relators challenge as invalid the redistricting of the Ohio congressional 

districts pursuant to the plan passed by the General Assembly and signed by the Governor on 

November 20, 2021 (“the Enacted Plan”).  In particular, Relators seek an order determining that 

the Enacted Plan does not satisfy the requirements of Article XIX, Section 1(C) of the Ohio 

Constitution.  Relators contend that given the Enacted Plan’s constitutional defects, it must be 

replaced with a new, compliant congressional district plan in accordance with Article XIX for 

use in the upcoming elections for the United States Senate and House of Representatives in 

November 2022 and thereafter.  Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B).  Relators promptly reviewed the 

Enacted Plan, determined that it was invalid in not complying with the provisions of Article 

XIX, and filed this case within five business days of its enactment. 

 On November 29, 2021, prior to Relators filing this action, this Court established a 

litigation schedule for discovery, presentation of evidence, and filing of briefs in a different 

lawsuit challenging the Ohio congressional redistricting plan.  11/29/2021 Case Announcements 

#2, 2021-Ohio-4189.  Relators respectfully request that the Court order that the same schedule be 

set in the present case. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via electronic 

mail upon counsel of record on November 30, 2021. 

Bridget C. Coontz, bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov 
Julie M. Pfeiffer, julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov 
Michael A. Walton, michael.walton@ohioago.gov 
Phillip J. Strach, phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa Riggins, alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr, tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
John E. Branch, john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 

 

/s/ Freda Levenson 


